

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

RAYMOND WOOLLARD, et al.,)	Case No. 1:10-cv-02068-BEL
)	
Plaintiffs,)	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
)	AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
v.)	DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
)	CLARIFY AND FOR A STAY OF
MARCUS BROWN, et al.,)	JUDGMENT
)	
Defendants.)	

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Raymond Woollard and Second Amendment Foundation, Inc.,
by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in
Opposition to Defendants' Motion to Clarify and for a Stay of Judgment.

Dated: March 16, 2012

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura
Gura & Possesky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

Cary J. Hansel
Joseph, Greenwald & Laake
6404 Ivy Lane, Suite 400
Greenbelt, MD 20770
301.220.2200/Fax 301.220.1214

By: /s/ Alan Gura
Alan Gura

By: /s/ Cary J. Hansel
Cary J. Hansel

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

Argument..... 5

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
 AS A MATTER OF LAW..... 5

 A. Plaintiffs Have Established An Irreparable Injury
 Lacking Remedies At Law..... 6

 B. The Balance of Hardships Tilts Decidedly in Plaintiffs’ Favor..... 8

 C. The Public Interest Requires Injunctive Relief..... 10

 II. ALTHOUGH THE COURT’S INTENTION MAY BE EASILY DISCERNIBLE,
 THE COURT SHOULD NONETHELESS NARROW THE GROUNDS OF DISPUTE
 BY CLARIFYING ITS ORDER..... 10

 III. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A STAY..... 12

 A. A Stay Is Not Required To Permit Further Legislation or Regulation.. . . 14

 B. Defendants Cannot Establish A “Strong Showing” That They Are
 “Likely” To Succeed On the Merits. 15

Conclusion..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFT–W. Va. v. Kanawha County Bd. of Educ.,
592 F. Supp. 2d 883 (S.D. W. Va. 2009) 6

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165 (1871) 16

Bliss v. Commonwealth,
12 Ky. 90 (1822) 17

Cayuga Indian Nation v. Vill. of Union Springs,
317 F. Supp. 2d 152 (N.D.N.Y. 2004). 13

CIENA Corp. v. Jarrard,
203 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2000) 10, 12

City of Las Vegas v. Moberg,
82 N.M. 626, 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971) 17

Corpus Christi Peoples’ Baptist Church, Inc. v. Texas Dep’t of Human Resources,
481 F. Supp. 1101 (S.D. Tex. 1979). 13

CPC Int’l, Inc. v. Skippy, Inc.,
214 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2000) 11

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) passim

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006) 6

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 5, 6

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 7, 15

Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Jones,
846 F.2d 221 (4th Cir. 1988) 11

Henry v. Greenville Airport Com.,
284 F.2d 631 (4th Cir. 1960) (per curiam). 6, 7

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987) 12, 13, 15

In re Application of McIntyre,
552 A.2d 500 (Del. Super. 1988).. 9

In re Brickey,
8 Idaho 597, 70 P. 609 (1902).. 17

Kellogg v. City of Gary,
562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990).. 16

Long v. Robinson,
432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970).. 12, 13, 15

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).. 18-20

Minnesota v. Carter,
525 U.S. 83 (1998) 19

Morris v. State,
342 So. 2d 417 (Ala. Cr. App. 1977).. 9

Mosby v. Devine,
851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004).. 16

Newsom v. Albemarle County Sch. Bd.,
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) 10

Nunn v. State,
1 Ga. 243 (1846). 16

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).. 6

People v. Zerillo,
219 Mich. 635, 189 N.W. 927 (1922).. 16

Piszczatoski v. Filko,
No. 10-CV-06110, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4293 (D.N.J. Jan. 12, 2012). 19

Reich v. ABC/York-Estes Corp.,
64 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1995) 10, 11

Ross v. Meese,
818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987) 6, 7

Schubert v. De Bard,
398 N.E.2d 1339 (Ind. App. 1980). 16

SEC v. SBM Inv. Certificates, Inc.,
No. DKC-06-0866, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28175 (D. Md. March 2, 2012). 11

Simpson v. State,
13 Tenn. 356 (1833) 17

St. Agnes Hosp., Inc. v. Riddick,
751 F. Supp. 75 (D. Md. 1990). 15

State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner,
180 W. Va. 457, 377 S.E.2d 139 (1988).. . . . 16

State v. Bailey,
209 Conn. 322, 551 A.2d 1206 (1988) 17

State v. Blocker,
291 Or. 255, 630 P.2d 824 (1981) 18

State v. Chandler,
5 La. Ann. 489 (1850). 16, 17

State v. Hogan,
63 Ohio St. 202, 58 N.E. 572 (1900).. . . . 17

State v. Huntly,
25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418, 423 (1843). 17

State v. Kessler,
289 Or. 359, 614 P.2d 94 (1980).. . . . 18

State v. Reid,
1 Ala. 612 (1840) 16, 17

State v. Rosenthal,
55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903) 17

State v. Schoultz,
25 Mo. 128 (1857) 17

Thomas v. Brock,
810 F.2d 448 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 11

United States v. Fuller,
919 F.2d 139, 1990 U.S. App. LEXIS 20896 (4th Cir. 1990) (unpublished). 11

United States v. Weaver,
No. 2:09-CR-0222, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29613 (S.D. W. Va. March 6, 2012). 18

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 19

Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Association v. FPC,
259 F.2d 921 (1958).. 15

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Com. v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 15

Williford v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.,
715 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1983) 13

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).. 5

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. of 1819, art. I, § 27. 17

Conn. Const. art. I, § 15 (1819). 17

Ky. Const. of 1799, art. XII, cl. 23. 17

Mo. Const. of 1820, art. XIII, § 3. 17

N.C. Declaration of Rights § 17 (1776). 17

Or. Const. art. I, § 27 (1857). 18

Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. XI, § 26. 17

Vt. Const. c. 1, art. 16 (1777). 17

Statutes and Rules

11 Del. Code Ann. § 1441 9

11 Del. Code Ann. § 1442. 9

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6109(e).. . . . 8

21 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1290.12(A)(12).. . . . 8

25 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2003(1).. . . . 8

42 U.S.C. § 1988.. . . . 3

Ala. Code § 13A-11-73.. . . . 9

Ala. Code § 13A-11-75.. . . . 9

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-309. 8

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-203(1).. . . . 8

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-32b(b). 8

Fed. R. App. Proc. 8(a). 13

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 52. 1, 10

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(f).. . . . 2

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 58. 10

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 59 13

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 62(c) 12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 65. 1, 10-12

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.06(2).. . . . 8

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-129(d)(4). 8

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302(1).. . . . 8

Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-2-3(e). 8

Iowa Code Ann. § 724.7(1)..... 8

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c03(a). 8

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 237.110(4)..... 8

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1379.3(A)(1)..... 8

Md. Public Safety Code Ann. § 5-307(b)..... 14

Md. Public Safety Code § 5-306(a)(5)(ii). 3, 4

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.422(3)..... 8

Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subdiv. 2(b). 8

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-101(2). 8

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.101(1)..... 8

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-321(1)..... 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.11(b)..... 8

N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-04-03(1)..... 8

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159.6(I). 8

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-19-4(A)..... 8

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2430(3). 8

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202.3657(2)..... 8

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.125(D)(1). 8

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.291..... 8

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-11(a) 8

S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-215(A)..... 8

S.D. Codified Laws § 23-7-7. 8

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17- 1351(b). 8

Tex. Gov't Code § 411.177(a). 8

Utah Code Ann. § 53-5-704(1)(a). 8

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308(D).. 8

W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-7-4(f). 8

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.070(1).. 8

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104(b). 8

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1995). 7

COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON
(K. Hall & M. Hall eds., 2007).. 17

<http://mlis.state.md.us/> (last visited March 13, 2012). 14
